The Company  believes  that  the  presentation  of  Adjusted  EBITDA and  Adjusted  Net  Income  provides  useful  information  to  investors  in  assessing  its  financial
performance  and  results  of  operations  as  the  Company’s  board  of  directors,  management  and  investors  use  Adjusted  EBITDA  and  Adjusted  Net  Income  to
compare the Company’s operating performance on a consistent basis across periods by removing the effects of changes in capital structure (such as varying levels
of interest expense), asset base (such as depreciation and amortization and impairment), items that do not impact the ongoing operations (Business Combination
transaction expenses and related integration costs) and items outside the control of its management team. Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Net Income should not
be considered as an alternative to net income, the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure. Non-GAAP financial measures have important limitations as
analytical tools because they exclude some but not all items that affect the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure. You should not consider non-GAAP
measures in isolation or as a substitute for an analysis of the Company’s results as reported under GAAP.

Table 1 - Reconciliation of Net Income and Adjusted Net Income

   Successor (NESR)   Successor (NESR)
   April 1 to June 30, 2019   January 1 to March 31, 2019

   Net Income   Diluted EPS   Net Income   Diluted EPS

Net Income   $ 11,356   $ 0.13   $ 13,174   $ 0.15
Add Charges and Credits:
Integration and restructuring costs   2,368   0.03   1,372   0.02
Exceptional interest charges   1,820   0.02   -   -
Other discrete provisions   866   0.01   -   -

Total Charges and Credits   5,054   0.06   1,372   0.02
Total Adjusted   $ 16,410   $ 0.19   $ 14,546   $ 0.17

Table 2 - Reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA for Successor Periods

   Successor -NESR

April 1 to June 30,

2019
January 1 to

March 31, 2019

Net Income   $ 11,356   $ 13,174
Add:
Income Taxes   4,451   2,943
Interest Expense, net   5,750   3,930
Depreciation and Amortization   21,285   19,304
Charges and Credits impacting Adjusted EBITDA   2,872   1,372

Total Adjusted EBITDA   $ 45,714   $ 40,723

Table 3 - Reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA for Predecessor Period

   Successor NESR   Predecessor NPS
Combined NPS, GES

and NESR

June 7 to June 30,

2018   April 1 to June 6, 2018
April 1 to June 30,

2018
Net Income (loss)   $ (3,965)   $ (1,500)   $ (5,465)
Add:
Income Taxes   (1,029)   1,804   775
Interest Expense, net   1,900   1,370   3,270
Depreciation and Amortization   6,460   10,338   16,798
Charges and Credits impacting Adjusted EBITDA   7,302   11,577   18,879

Total Adjusted EBITDA   $ 10,668   $ 23,589   $ 34,257

Table 4 - Reconciliation of Segment EBITDA to Adjusted EBITDA for Successor Periods

   Successor (NESR)   Successor (NESR)
   April 1 to June 30, 2019   January 1 to March 31, 2019

   EBITDA

Charges and
Credits

impacting
Adjusted
EBITDA

Adjusted
EBITDA   EBITDA

Charges and
Credits

impacting
Adjusted
EBITDA

Adjusted
EBITDA

Production Services   $ 33,764   $ 315   $ 34,079   $ 31,661   $ -   $ 31,661
Drilling & Evaluation   14,943   1,372   16,315   10,688   -   10,688
Unallocated   (5,865)   1,185   (4,680)   (2,998)   1,372   (1,626)

Total   $ 42,842   $ 2,872   $ 45,714   $ 39,351   $ 1,372   $ 40,723

Table 5 - Reconciliation of Segment EBITDA to Adjusted EBITDA for Predecessor Period

   Combined
   April 1 to June 30, 2018

   EBITDA

Charges and Credits
impacting Adjusted

EBITDA   Adjusted EBITDA
Production Services   $ 25,014   $ 1,276   $ 26,290
Drilling & Evaluation   7,278   2,384   9,662
Unallocated   (16,914)   15,219   (1,695)

Total   $ 15,378   $ 18,879   $ 34,257

For inquiries regarding NESR, please contact:
Christopher L. Boone
National Energy Services Reunited Corp.
832-925-3777
investors@nesr.com